Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division: First Department



SAMIR HASHMI,

Petitioner-Respondent,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT and RAYMOND KELLY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Police Department, *Respondents-Appellants.*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

LAW FIRM OF OMAR T. MOHAMMEDI, LLC Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent 233 Broadway, Suite 801
New York, New York 10279
(212) 725-3846
EKimundi@otmlaw.com

[Reproduced on Recycled Paper]

Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 101560/2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paş	ge
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	
QUESTION PRESENTED5	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE6	
ARGUMENT9	
POINT I: STATE AND LOCAL AGENCIES MUST CERTIFY WHETHER RECORDS EXIST IN RESPONSE TO A FOIL REQUEST	
A. The agency is Required to Reveal the Existence of Documents In Their Possession	
B. Petitioner-Respondent's Request is Independent of the AALDEF Request	
C. Without a Specific Provision, State and Local Agencies Cannot Invoke Glomar	
POINT II: THE FEDERAL GLOMAR DOCTRINE IS NOT EMBEDDED INTO THE EXISTING EXEMPTIONS PERMITTED BY FOIL	
A. This Court Should Not, Nor Should it Allow the NYPD to Usurp the Legislative Function by Adopting the Glomar Doctrine in Response to a Request Under FOIL	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. The Insertion of the Glomar Doctrine into FOIL Would	
Build an Impregnable Wall Against Disclosure of Any	
Information Concerning the NYPD's Anti-Terrorism	
Activities	21
POINT III: RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS WILL HAVE TO	
EMPLOY THE GLOMAR RESPONSE EXTENSIVELY IN	
ORDER FOR IT TO BE EFFECTIVE, FURTHER CLOUDING	
THE INTENDED TRANSPARENCY, AND RESULTING IN	
ADDITIONAL LITIGATION	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Def., 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	22
Asian American Legal Defense and Educ. Fund v. New York City I 41 Misc.3d 471 (2013)	_
Asian Am. Legal Def. & Educ. Fund v. New York City Police Dep's 531, 5 N.Y.S.3d 13 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	
Bellamy v. New York City Police Department, 87 A.D.3d 874 (1st Dep't 2011)	3, 13
Fappiano v. New York City Police Dept., 95 N.Y.2d 738, 724 N.Y.S.2d 685, 747 N.E.2d 1286 (2001)	16
Fink v. Lefkowitz, 47 N.Y.2d, 567, 419 N.Y.S.2d 467, 393 N.E.2d 463 (1979)	1
Gould v. New York City Police Department, 87 N.Y.2d 267 (1996)	1
Hashmi v. NYPD, 46 Misc. 3d 712 (Sup. Ct. 2014)	Passim
Hassan v. The City of New York, 14-1688 (3 rd Cir. October 13, 2015 unpublished)	24
Key v. Hynes, 613 N.Y.S.2d 926, 205 A.D.2d 779 (1994)	10, 11
Legal Aid Society v. New York City Police Department, 274 A.D.2d 207 (1st Dep't 2001)	3, 13
Majewski v. Broadalbin- Perth Central School District, 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
Markowitz v Serio, 11 N.Y.3d 43 (2008)	16
Matter of Hanig v. State of New York Dept. of Motor Vehicles, 79 N.Y.2d 106, 580 N.Y.S.2d 715, 588 N.E.2d 750	1, 16
Military Audit Project v Casey, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	4
Mitchell v. Slade, 173 A.D.2d 226, 569 N.Y.S.2d 437 (1991)	13
New York Civil Liberties Union v City of Schenectady, 2 N.Y.3d 657 (2004)	16, 17, 21
North Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. Bergen County Prosecutor's Offic 2013 WL 6122922 (N.J. Super. Ct. Nov. 15, 2013)	
Phillippi v CIA, 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	4, 18
Urban Justice Center v New York City Police Dep't, 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4258 (Sup Ct, NY County 2010)	3, 13
Rattley v. NYPD, 96 N.Y.2d 873 (2001)	11
Thomas v. New York City Dep't of Educ., 103 A.D.3d 495, 962 N.Y.S.2d 29 (2013)	16
<i>Xerox Corp. v Town of Webster,</i> 65 N.Y.2d 131 (1985)	22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 552
5 USC 552(b)(5)
50 USC 403-1(i)(1)
50 USC 403-3(c)(5)
50 USC 421
N.J.S.A 47:1A-3
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 84
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(2)
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(3)
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89 (3)(a)
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(b)
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(5)(d)21
N Y Pub Off Law 8 8 87 - 89
